regulations (for example Regulation 28 of the Pension Funds Act, No. 24 of 1956 (‘Regulation 28’) where applicable, and

CISCA, as amended from time to time) and the investment mandate on a daily basis. In addition price risk may be hedged

using derivative financial instruments such as futures contracts.

Exposure to price risk is mainly through listed instruments.

There has been no change to the Funds’ exposure to market risk or the manner in which it manages and measures the

risk. The table on page 35 illustrates the effect of reasonable possible changes in fair value of investments for price risk,

assuming that all other variables remain constant. It follows that the actual results may differ from the sensitivity analysis

below and the difference could be material. The disclosure provides information on the risks to which unitholders are

exposed and is not indicative of future performance.

35ALLAN GRAY UNIT TRUSTS ANNUAL REPORT 31 DECEMBER 2007

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2007

ALLAN GRAY UNIT TRUSTS

2007 – R’000 GLOBAL

GLOBAL EQUITY

EQUITY BALANCED STABLE FUND OPTIMAL FEEDER

FUND FUND FUND OF FUNDS FUND FUND

Investments subject

to price risk 18 591 182 20 370 897 10 537 072 4 919 071 903 860 2 730 364

Analysed as follows:

Local Equities

Net equity exposure 18 577 694 13 907 203 3 879 629 – 24 165 –

Gross equities 18 577 694 16 337 742 7 103 393 – 903 860 –

Hedged equities – (2 430 539) (3 223 764) – (879 695) –

+ or - 5% 928 885 695 360 193 981 – 1 208 –

+ or - 10% 1 857 769 1 390 720 387 963 – 2 416 –

+ or - 20% 3 715 539 2 781 441 775 926 – 4 833 –

Foreign Equities

Net equity exposure 13 488 2 003 504 1 276 641 2 657 765 – 2 730 364

Gross foreign equities 13 488 3 655 767 3 056 291 4 919 071 – 2 730 364

Hedged equities – (1 652 262) (1 779 649) (2 261 306) – –

+ or - 5% 674 100 175 63 832 132 888 – 136 518

+ or - 10% 1 349 200 350 127 664 265 777 – 273 036

+ or - 20% 2 698 400 701 255 328 531 553 – 546 073

Commodities

Exposure – 377 388 377 388 – – –

+ or - 5% – 18 869 18 869 – – –

+ or - 10% – 37 739 37 739 – – –

+ or - 20% – 75 478 75 478 – – –

36 ALLAN GRAY UNIT TRUSTS ANNUAL REPORT 31 DECEMBER 2007

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2007

ALLAN GRAY UNIT TRUSTS

2006 – R’000 GLOBAL

GLOBAL EQUITY

EQUITY BALANCED STABLE FUND OPTIMAL FEEDER

FUND FUND FUND OF FUNDS FUND FUND

Investments subject

to price risk 16 940 258 15 968 707 7 415 389 3 402 172 785 937 1 433 102

Analysed as follows:

Local Equities

Net equity exposure 16 940 258 12 305 750 3 975 138 – 33 837 –

Gross equities 16 940 258 13 253 772 4 808 490 – 785 937 –

Hedged equities – (948 022) (833 352) – (752 100) –

+ or - 5% 847 013 615 287 198 757 – 1 692 –

+ or - 10% 1 694 026 1 230 575 397 514 – 3 384 –

+ or - 20% 3 388 052 2 461 150 795 028 – 6 767 –

Foreign Equities

Net equity exposure – 1 780 931 1 148 104 2 219 342 – 1 433 102

Gross foreign equities – 2 714 935 2 126 977 3 402 172 – 1 433 102

Hedged equities – (934 003) (978 873) (1 182 830) – –

+ or - 5% – 89 047 57 405 110 967 – 71 655

+ or - 10% – 178 093 114 810 221 934 – 143 310

+ or - 20% – 356 186 229 621 443 868 – 286 620

Commodities

Exposure – – 479 922 – – –

+ or - 5% – – 23 996 – – –

+ or - 10% – – 47 992 – – –

+ or - 20% – – 95 984 – – –

Interest rate risk

The value of the Funds’ holding in listed interest-bearing investments varies in accordance with changes in the prevailing

market interest rates. The risk of loss due to adverse interest rate movements is monitored daily by the Manager. The

Funds that are exposed to interest rate risk are those that invest in bonds (the Allan Gray Balanced Fund, the Allan Gray

Bond Fund and the Allan Gray Stable Fund) and money market instruments (the Allan Gray Equity Fund, the Allan Gray

Balanced Fund, the Allan Gray Stable Fund, the Allan Gray Money Market Fund and the Allan Gray Optimal Fund). See

[…]

Foreign currency risk

The Allan Gray Balanced Fund, the Allan Gray Stable Fund, the Allan Gray-Orbis Global Fund of Funds and the Allan

Gray-Orbis Global Equity Feeder Fund invest in foreign mutual funds. To the extent that these funds hold cash in foreign

currencies, they expose unitholders to risk in respect of changes in foreign exchange rates. The risk of loss due to adverse

foreign exchange rate movements is monitored daily by the Manager. The Manager’s compliance department monitors

compliance with applicable regulations (for example Regulation 28 and CISCA) and the investment mandate on a daily

basis.

The following funds hold cash denominated in foreign currency. The table on page 38 illustrates the effect of reasonable

possible changes in exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. The actual results may differ from the sensitivity

analysis and the difference could be material. The disclosure provides information on the risks to which unitholders are

exposed and is not indicative of future performance.

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2007

ALLAN GRAY UNIT TRUSTS

38 ALLAN GRAY UNIT TRUSTS ANNUAL REPORT 31 DECEMBER 2007

R’000 2007 2006

Dollar- Euro- Dollar- Euro-

denominated denominated denominated denominated

Allan Gray Balanced Fund – – 6 –

+ or - 5% – – – –

+ or - 10% – – 1 –

+ or - 20% – – 1 –

Allan Gray Stable Fund 3 – 74 671 24 837

+ or - 5% – – 3 734 1 242

+ or - 10% – – 7 467 2 484

+ or - 20% 1 – 14 934 4 967

Allan Gray-Orbis Equity Feeder Fund – – 9 963 –

+ or - 5% – – 498 –

+ or - 10% – – 996 –

+ or - 20% – – 1 993 –

Allan Gray-Orbis Global Fund of Funds 31 128 7 030 – –

+ or - 5% 1 556 351 – –

+ or - 10% 3 113 703 – –

+ or - 20% 6 226 1 406 – –

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Funds will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities.

Liquidity risk management rests with the Manager which has built an appropriate liquidity risk management framework

for the management of each of the Funds’ short-, medium- and long-term funding and liquidity management

requirements. The Funds manage their liquidity risk by investing in marketable securities listed on recognised exchanges

which may be sold in an active market at any point in time.

The Funds have access to overdraft facilities with one of the major banks. CISCA allows the Funds to utilise these facilities